

No. 16-1466

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARK JANUS,

Petitioner,

v.

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY, AND
MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES, COUNCIL 31, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

DAN K. WEBB
JOSEPH J. TORRES
LAWRENCE R. DESIDERI
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
35 West Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 558-5600

JACOB H. HUEBERT
JEFFREY M. SCHWAB
LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER
190 South LaSalle Street
Suite 1500
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 263-7668

WILLIAM L. MESSENGER
Counsel of Record
AARON B. SOLEM
c/o NATIONAL RIGHT TO
WORK LEGAL DEFENSE
FOUNDATION, INC.
8001 Braddock Road
Suite 600
Springfield, VA 22160
(703) 321-8510
wlm@nrtw.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. The Court Should Overrule <i>Abood</i>	2
A. <i>Abood</i> Was Wrongly Decided Because There Is No Distinction Between Bargain- ing with the Government and Lobbying the Government.....	2
B. <i>Abood</i> Conflicts with <i>Harris</i> , <i>Knox</i> , and Other Precedents Subjecting Compelled Association and Speech to Heightened Scrutiny.....	7
C. <i>Abood</i> Is Unworkable.....	14
D. Reliance Interests Do Not Justify Retain- ing <i>Abood</i>	15
E. <i>Abood</i> Should Be Overruled.....	16
II. Agency Fee Requirements Fail Heightened Constitutional Scrutiny.....	18
III. The Court Should Hold It Unconstitutional to Seize Agency Fees from Nonmembers.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009).....	15
<i>Bd. of Regents v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000).....	16
<i>Borough of Duryea v. Guarnieri</i> , 564 U.S. 379 (2011).....	7, 15
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	5, 12
<i>Branti v. Finkel</i> , 445 U.S. 507 (1980).....	7
<i>Cal. Motor Transp. v. Trucking Unlimited</i> , 404 U.S. 508 (1972).....	4
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	17
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	11
<i>Davenport v. Wash. Educ. Ass’n</i> , 551 U.S. 177 (2007).....	24, 25
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	7, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	2, 15
<i>Givhan v. W. Line Sch. Dist.</i> , 439 U.S. 410 (1979).....	4
<i>Glickman v. Wileman Bros. & Elliott, Inc.</i> , 521 U.S. 457 (1997).....	12, 16
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , — U.S. —, 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass’n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005).....	16
<i>Keller v. State Bar of California</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990).....	16
<i>Knox v. SEIU, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lane v. Franks</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2369 (2014).....	10, 12
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass’n</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991).....	14
<i>Locke v. Karass</i> , 555 U.S. 207 (2009).....	14
<i>Machinists v. Street</i> , 367 U.S. 740 (1961).....	10, 11
<i>Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Minn. State Bd. v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984).....	13, 14
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	10, 11, 17
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990).....	7
<i>State v. AFSCME Council 31</i> , 51 N.E.3d 738 (Ill. 2016)	6
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	23
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992).....	2
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001).....	5, 6, 13, 22
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	5
 CONSTITUTION & STATUTES	
U.S. Const.	
amend. I	<i>passim</i>
Federal Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)(3)	1
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(2)	3
42 U.S.C. § 1983	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Illinois Public Employee Labor Relations Act	
5 Ill. Comp. Stat. 315/6(e).....	6, 18, 24
5 Ill. Comp. Stat. 315/10(a)(1).....	3
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Edwin Vieira, “ <i>To break and control the violence of faction,</i> ” <i>The Challenge to Representative Government from Compulsory Public-Sector Collective Bargaining</i> (Lib. Cong. No. 80-65161, 1980).....	11
<i>The Federalist No. 10</i> (J. Madison).....	11
